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BEFORE THE PUBLIC U""IL'TI.CS COMMISSION OF THE STATE COF CALIFORNIA‘ |

Decision No.

Invest:.gatzon on the Commission's
own raction into the operations of -
TANNER: MOTOR. TOU’R.S LTD., 2
-corporation, in connectzon ‘with the
rates charged passengers ia Southern
Cal:_oma. since November. 16, 1962,
for services performed under Local
Passenger Tariffs, California Public’
Utilities Comm:.ss:.on Nurabers 19
and 20.

Case No. 7928

William A. Knizat, for Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd.
respondent.

X. D, Walpert, for R. W. Russell, Chief Engincer and
General Manager, Department of Public Utilities and
Transportation, City of Los Angeles, interested party.

Robert C. Marks and Xenji Tom:.ta for the Commzss:.on
staff.

SPINION
Cn November 21, 1962 respondent b.erein filed Application “
‘\Io. 44957, requestmg authorization to-charge increased fares. PW to
the repeal of the ten percent Federal transportation tax on November 16,
1962, respondent's total charges had consisted of two elemem:s' ( 1) the
fare authorized by this Commission, as set fortn in respondent's f;.led

tariffs, and (2) the ten percent Federal tax. With the repea.l[of the ta;c,

the total amount to be chai'ged‘ would have been less than when the' tax was in

effect. In Application No. 44957 réspondent' sought a ten percent fare increaée ‘

50 that the totai mﬁount to be cha.:;‘ged would remain the same a5 befo'fé vthei"' ‘
repeal of the tax. |

Respondent charged the fare without authorization from this
Co;nmission during the pendency of the application. Decision Né. | 67371

. (issued on June 12, 1964) granted the requested increase in fares, and
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further '£owmd that thé ten percent surcharge, collected by the revspandént on’

- all fares charged between November 15, 1962 and the effective date of the' |
decision, was imposed without authorization from the Com.rb.issién and con- '
trary to law, and ordered that the sum s0 collectéd should be retained by
the respondent in 2 special trustee account until £ﬁrther order of the .
Commission.. |

On June 12, 1964 the c§mmission instituted this invéétigation
into the operations of respo'ndent. _

A public hearing w_é.s held on December 9, 1964 in Los Angeles,
before Examiner Fraser., The matter was submitted on said date subject
to the filing oi a late-filed exhibit, which was recgived on February 10, 1;965..

A staff accountant testified ‘tha.t in October 1964 he made a.n
investigation of respondent’s' operations to determine the 'total sum collected
without authority.. The investigaﬁqn covered all rﬁenue co]lecfed by
respondent during the period frofn November 16, 1962 through‘.)'uiy 7, | 1964
for all bus operations except sight: seeing tours, and from November 16,
1962 through Auguét'll, 1964 on sight;seéing-tours. (Fate iﬁéfease*.;«'author- .
ized by Decision N‘o‘.‘ v67371 had béen, put into cffect i:nmedié.fély subsequent
to these da.tes.) Exhibit No. 1 mtrodz.ced by the Comxmssxon staﬂ’ shows
an adgusted revenue ba.,e, excluszve of the tcn percent suz-charge of
$2,514, 350 for the period fz-om November 16, 1962 through August 11, 1964,
This total mcludes‘ some ,of,the: revenues derived from the Cahente‘Race

t

Track tours. Exclusivé of the Caliente 'Qpei:-ation,‘ the total amount collected

' in éx'c:csé of the authorized fares has been computed by the staff to be $214, 17 1.

 The Caliente opéra.tion consists of Saturday and Sunday
(racing daysﬁ, round-trip tours from Los Angeles to San Ysidro at a

fare of $6 per passenger. Service is provided on bther days of the
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week when races are scheduled. The buses start lea.ving' early in the

morniﬁg (5:30 to €:00 a.m.) as soon as they are loaded;. Buses aré assighed
wntil 211 ticket holders have a seat. From ten to Welve buses are used én

an average day, although there have been as many as tv&eutyifive é.ssigned :
on special racing days. The buses reraain parked in San Ysidro after arrival,
awaiting the passengers' return from the track in the afternoon. Each bﬁs_ |
then leaves \as soom as it is loaded. The buses remain on the Caliiorni‘a‘_ side
of the border. The passengers walk into Mexico and are provided free round-
trip transporté.tiox; to and fiém the race track after showing the sfub-s- of their |
bus tickets. Respondent has no contract or agreenient with éither the Me:dcan
Cab Company or the Caliente Race Track. The free cabé are provi‘dec.lylvay

the race track and apparently serve 21l buses which discharge pzissengerss ét ‘
the bordg-:r.'

Respondent argued that the Caliente tours (Los Angeles to |

San ¥sidre) are under the jurisdiction of the Interstate Commerce Commission

and that the $C fare charged is provided for in its tariff filed with the Interstate

Commerce Commission. (Supplement No. 8 to MP-I1.C.C. No. 2). Official -
notice was saken of Decisioﬁ No. 61751, issuéd by this Commiésion on
March 28, 1961, in Application No. ‘42447, wherein the respondent applied
for and was granted a certificate to serve from Los Angeleé, on the 6ne hand,
to San Ysidro,: on tac other hand, | |
Respondext filed Applicaﬁon No. 47247 on Jamuary 7, 1965
wherein it requested tha.t ihe $5 rate provided in the California P.U.C.
Tariff ‘(pursué.nt to Decision No. 67371) be raised to $6, since the other
two certificated carriers, providing an 'equivalent service from the same
general area, charge a fare of $5. 5‘0‘ aﬁd $6. 66 per round trip. The
appliéa.tionr also .alle ges that, although applicant (respondent here) has.

been operating under the belief that the Caliente operation was interstate
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commerce, it now appears that jurisdiction over the operation may rest with
the California Public Utilities Coramission. The application pi:-ompted a fur-
ther staif investigation since it was apparent that respondent had not been
charging the rate authorized in its P.U.C. tariffs. Respondent concurs with
the staff audit of .the Caliente opeéations, which shows a grosé vevenue of
$410, 995. for the period from No{rember 16, 1‘962‘to« July 7, 1964 and the sum
of $101, 486 collected in excess of the authorized P.U.C. rate. As noted, the
tariff filed with the Interstate Comxﬁerce Commission during this period pro-’
vided for éfare of $6, the amount respondént actually charged. |

The unlawful collections amoust to a substantial sum, but there
are ma.ﬁy mitigating factors. Respondent applied to the Commission to
authorize the rate, since held unlawful, about sew}en'days- after the rate was
put into effect. The curns colleéte_d ‘were used to pﬁy.current expenses. ;o-that
respondent could cont:'nﬁe in operatioﬁ, respondent ha.vmg been in serious‘
fmanc:.al difficulty for some time. The rate of $6 charged b& respondeni: on
its Caliente operation has been published m an interstate tariff filéd"wi_th the
Intersj:ate' Coi:nmerce Cqﬁamissioﬁ. |

‘The pfincipél.que.sﬁon presented :.n this case relates to the
particular actioh <which the Commission shéuld take against respondent by
reason of the excessive fares charged in the period between the repeal of the

Federal transportanon tax and the effectwe date of the mcrea.ses a.uthor:.zed

By, Decn.s:.on'N:o._ 7371 in 1964,

The unlaMuI charges ére'subject to suits for reparationby -

P

thoése" £rom whom they were collec"ced b{it 1o one seriously suggests that
repa.rauon lmgat:.on will provide a solution. As was pointed out in Decxsmon

' 'f\Io. 67371, itis ot to be expected that any s:«gmﬁca.nt portmn of the excess
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charges will be returned in that manner. (At the same timme, we are not to be

;understood as discouraging such suits or as suggesting fhat the company has no

reparation liability.) |
The Commission has decided to file a complaint for penélties

in the Superior Court (Pub. Util. Code §§ 2104, 2107-21C9), rather than

institute proceedings in contempt or for‘ a possible forfeiture of the excess

\vcharges collected. Such a penalty suit has been filed.

’, Ve have deterinined that the total a.rnount‘ of the penaltics to be
sought should be $214,000, which is substantially equivalent to the total excess
é,mounts which respondent collected, exclusive of the Caliente operation. No .
penalty has been séught in connéction with the Caliente operation. During\‘the‘
period covered by the record made in this case, ?espondenjc charged (and
appa.renﬂy is still charging) the $5 fare provided m its té,rz'ff on.file with the
Interstate Commerce Commission, rather than the $5 authorized bﬁr tlns |
Comxaission. IFor many- years, this operation was conducted solely wder ICC
authority and it was not until After this Commissibn’s Mannino deciéidn in
1959 (Decision No. 58412, dated May 12, 1959, in Application No.&40853)jthat_ .
responden£ requested and was granted o State certificate. (Decision No. ‘.6 1751,
dated March 28, 1961, in Applicaﬁon.No. 42447.) Neither Decision No. 58.412_ _
- nor becision No. 61751 involiréd any real consi&eration as to which Con&mi#sioﬁ
has jurisdiction, and in neither proceeding did any party argue th.at'thellnter-
smte.Commefce Commission is thé appropriafe agency. It appéars that |
respondent requested the State certificate for the Caliente operation in ofder
o proteét its right to condﬁct the service in the face of a question conéemiﬁg
jurisdiétion; it thereafter operated, in practical effect, under 'both" ICC and

State authority so that, whichever Commission should prove to have jurisdicetion, |




the service would be lavwfu}. ‘As late as July 12, 1954 (and in spite of having
issued a State certificate in 1961), this Commission nbted,. in Cecision

No. 67371, that our staff's revenué caleculations had separated the Caliente
opération "becaﬁse it is under the jurisdiction of the Interstate Commerce

Coramission.” (63 Cal. PUC 1, 3.) We believe that respondent, in charging

the fare provided in its 1CC tariff, acted in good faith. Any wercharges that

may have ‘::esulted have been due to the jurisdictional problems rather than to
any deliberate intention to violate thé lé.w. Under thesc 'circumsta.nées"it'would
not have been equitable to include the Culiente operation in the penalty suit.
Upon consideration of the evidence the Comxission finds tb.at
1. In the period from ‘Novémber 16, 19€2 to Augﬁst 11, 1904,
in respondent's operations certificated 5y this Commissioﬁ, exclgsive of 1ts
Caliente operation, respondent collectéd as part of its fares a total of $214,121
" in excess of the amounts authorized for such fares by tariffs on filé:i'ri’th‘t’his
Commission. Prior to Decision No. 67371 (issued Jx‘me‘ 12, 1954 and éffec’c:’.ve
July 2, 1564), tais Commission had nbt auuaoriied the increé.sed fa.res tl-iué. .
charged and had not made any findiﬁg that such increases were reasonablé or
justified.
2. Respondent fa:‘ied to establish a tﬁstee account and 0 deposit
therein the unlawful excess collected on rates as required by ordeﬁpgpé.r& |

grapa 4 of Tecision No. 67371.
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. Conclusions of Law
We conclude that:

1. The respondent failed to éomply with the provisions of

ordering paragraph 4 of Decision No. 67371, dated June 12, 1964, in

Application No. 44957.
2. By reason of its unlawful dollection of the charges speéified
in Finding No. 1 herein, respondent has violated Sections 454 and 532 of the

Public Utilities Code.

Since appropriate action has been taken by the filing of a2
penalty suit, it is ordered that the above investigation is heréby discontinued.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the _ |

date hereof,

Dated at Ban Franctsoo , California, this {& 7

day of APRIL ., 1966.

/

Commissioners

Commissioner Willism M. Bonmett, baing,
necossarily absent, did not participate
in the disposition of this proceocding. -

Commissioner Peter E. Mnchoil,* beihg S
necessarily absent, 414 xot participate
in the disposition of this proceoding.
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DISSENT

BENNETT, Willilam M., Commissioner, Dissenting Opinfon:

I dissent and obJect to the mannef in which Case 7923
pertaining to Tamner Motor Tours, Ltd. was signed out bj‘the
members of this Commission. It was done on g day on which:I‘was
present at my Commission office and without notice and without
the convening of fhe usual Commission conference. Even though
the regular Commission conference was scheduled for one day Jlater
for some reason the Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd. opinion was signed
out in this unusual manner,

Thus 1t 13 that only three 3ignatures were on the
Tanner order and the parties were deprived of the decision-making
processes of the full Commission as a Commission_ Commissioner
Mitchell is not a party of‘that-decision and I presume for‘the
same reasons that prevented my particlpation.
| It 15 to be noted that the long long delay in finally
getting out the Tamner decision 18 a critieal commentary upon
the Comnission as presently administered. This matter was sub-
mitted in December 1964 and more than that has been before the
Commission on 1ts summary since November of 1965. Iﬁfis appar-
ent then that inordinate delay s of no concern to the majority
of this Commission which th#s makes more inexplicable the sudden
signing?of the Tanner Motor Tours, Ltc. end not at the regular
conference.

The Commission has seriously weakened 1ts right - to |
bring a penalty actlion by virtue;of the fact that 1t has had this
matter before 1t and the assigned Commissioner has falled tof‘
bring 1t to the attention of this Commisslon so that whatever'

interest ratepayers had in the over-collections might be pro-

tected. As 1t 1s, it 1s difficult to determine in reality where
the fault lies -- with Tanmner for charging in excess of a iaﬁful'
rate and 1llegally or with this Commission and the peculiar man-
ner Iin which this case was handled doing ‘nothing sbout the
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oﬁercharges until April of 1966. Regulation 1s simply not work-
ing in the Commission as presently constlituted and the whole
theory that an administrative agency was set uﬁfbécanse 1£ could

rdischarge 1ts responsibilities.with more expedition than a Judicl-
ary is no 1onger true so far as we are concerned.

The language of the Instant decision i3 replete with
excuges for respondent for having,made over-collections. After
reading the instant Tanner declsion one is promptéd to wonder
why a penalty action 1s being brought in the first instant. One
18 also prompted to a sharp criticism of the fact that a penalty
action could and, therefore, should have been Instituted as long

ago as June 12, 1964 when the Commission instituted this investi-
gation. TUnless, however, such matters are brought to the atten-
tion of the full Commission and unless and until cases cease to -
be deiayed and delayed then this Commission and at least oneJmem-
ber thereof is in 2 very difricult position in reference to dis-
charging his constitutional respon31bilit1es.

“L

Commissioney -

San Francisco, Californila
ApI‘il 19: :




